
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SEsaIONS.JUDGE, LUDHIANA 

Recruitment for filing up posts of 
Stenographer/ Stenotypist on adhoc basis 

A. Category-wise merit list of candidates who are to be issued appointment letters 

against the actual vacancies as mentioned in the employment Notice No.2 of 2025 
qua filling of posts of Stenographer/ Stenotypist on adhoc basis: -

1 

General including General Woman Category -

2 

Sr. Roll Name of the Father's/ 

candidate 

3 

No. 

6 

7 

10 

11 

No. 

| Sr. 

2 

478 

No. 

180 

418 

337 Priyanshi 

370 
74 

54 

415 

13 
6 

Vansh Aggarwal 

Kamal Singh 

Shikkar 
Ritesh Sharma 

18 

Chinkal Kakkar 

376 Riya 
12 381 

Beant Singh 

Shifali 

Aman Kumar 
Aditi Bansal 

FINAL RESULT 

Employment Notice No.2 of 2025 

Rohit Vinaik 

Amandeep Singh 

Name 

294 Pardeep Kaur 

Pradeep 
Aggarwal 
Vijay Kumar 
Arun 

Pawan Kumar 
Naveen Sharma 
Ashok Kumar 

Husband's Category 

Rajinder Singh 

Karan 

Shiv Kumar 
Ashok 

D/o Ashok Kumar 

Bansal 

SC (M&B) including SC (M&B) (Women) Category -

Sandeep 
Chhinder Pal 

Kumar General 

Verma 

Kumar 

Pappi Singh 

Name 
Mohan Singh 

General 
General Woman/ 

Adjusted 
General Women 

category 
General 
General 
General 
BC/OBC 

Candidate 
Punjab/ Own Merit 

Note:- Since no candidate is available against the advertised posts of PwBD (Lower Limb 
Disability), ESM (General), ESM (General)(Women), Sportsman (SC) category, SC 
(Mazbhi & Balmiki) and ESM (SC (M&B)) categories, therefore, these have been filled 
from the candidate of General/General women category in view of Section 5 of the Punjab 
Civil Services (Reservation of Posts for Women) Rules, 2020 read with Explanation to 
Rule 7 of the Punjab Subordinate Courts Establishment (Recruitment and General 
Conditions of Service) Rules, 1997 

General Woman 

General 

Roll Name of the Father's/ Husband'sCategory 
No. candidate 

General Woman 

General 

against 

BC/OBC 

of 

Punjab/ Own Merit 
Candidate 

SC M&B 

SC M&B 

of 



Sr. 

No. 

Sr. 
No. 

2 

4 

SC (Others) including SC (Ohers) Women Catcgory 

Sr. 
No. 
1 

2 

3 

Roll Name 
No. candidate 

1 

352 Rajpal Kaur 

2 
3 

No. 

4 

430 

5 

357 

Roll Name of the Father's/ 

171 

455 

306 

264 

No. 
63 

329 

431 

Sr. 
No. No. 

141 Harshdeep Singh 

of 

candidate 

Roll Name 
candidate 

BC/OBC including BC/OBC (Women) Category 

8 

Simarjeet Singh 

483 

Ramandeep Kaur 
Jatinder Kaur 

368 
486 

Sukhwinder Kaur 

371 

Pawan Preet Kaur 

Navjot Kaur 

100 

Note:- No candidate from the ESM SC Other category has qualified/available, therefore, 

the said category has been filled from the candidate of SC other category in view of 
provisions contained in Government of Punjab's notification dated 14.10.2019 

the | Father's/ Husband's Category 

Roll Name 
candidate 

of 

Bheem Singh 

Preety Verma 

Simarjeet Singh 

Name 
Ajaib Singlh 

Ajay Duhan 
Vijay Lakshmi 

Rinu Verma 

Esha 

Name 

Vimanshi 

General including General (Women) Category -

Riti Sharma 

Mithu Singh 
Gurdeep Singh 

Kulwinder Singh 

Husband's Category 

Veer Singh 
Lovelecnpreet 

Singh 
d/o Amrik Singh 

Veerchand Singh 

Balbir Singh 

the Father's/ 
Name 

Note:- No candidate from the ESM BC/OBC category has qualified/available, therefore, 

the said category of post has been filled from the candidate of BC/OBC category in view 

of provisions contained in Government of Punjab's notification dated 14.10.2019 

B. Category wise list of selected candidates to whom appointment letters are to be 

issued against anticipated vacancies for the post of Stenographer/ Stenotypist on 

adhoc basis on joining of Trainee Judicial Officers: 

Ratan Kumar 

Navjot Singh 

Manohar Singh 

Name 

SC M&B 

SC others 

Husband's Category 

Jaibir Singh Duhan 
Khem Singh Mehara 
Surender Kumar 

SC Other Woman 

Ashok Kumar 

SC Other Woman 

Rakesh Kumar 

Sc other Woman 

Dinesh Batta 

Sc other Woman 

SC Other Woman 

of the Father's/ Husband's Category 

SC others 

BC/OBCof Punjab 
BC/OBC of Punjab 

BC/OBCof Punjab 

General 

General Woman 
General 
General Woman 
General Woman 
General Woman 



Sr. 

No. 

7 

) 

10 

12 

13 
14 

15 

l6 

17 
18 
19 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

28 

29 

31 

Roll | Name 
No. candidate 

27 

1 

10 

3 

44-4 
233 
351 

345 

281 

220 

234 Manisha Puri 

56 

393Sandeep 
Rahul Mall 

232 
50 

338 
489 
199 

256 

453 
481 
218 
307 

30 394 

391 

Sr. 
No. No. 

Anish Aora 

360 

280 

Akash Bhandari 
Sonia 

298 

Manisha 

377 

Rajni Bala 

158 
76 

Palak 

LLovepreet Kaur 

Bharti Sharma 
Manish 

Baby Sharma 
Priyanshu 

Vishal 

426 Shubham 

Komal 
Muskan 

311 Pooja 

Sukhpreet Kaur 
Veerpal Kaur 
Lavi Sapra 
Payal Bajaj 

Sakshi 

Sandeep Kaur 

the Father's Husband's Category 

candidate 

Randeep Kaur 

Om Parkash 
Partik Saini 
Rohit 

Name 
Sutpal 
Iushkar Singlh 

Dalwinder Singh 

Surinder Singh 
Surender Kumar 
Sohan 

D'o Janak Raj 
Deepak 
D/o Raj Kumar 
Dashrath 

Lal Bahdur Mall 

Rakesh Kumar 
Balvir 

BC/OBC including BC/OBC (Women) Category 
Roll Name of the Father's/ 

d'o Malkit Singh 
Bhupesh Sharnma 
Dharanm Singh 
Birbal Sharma 
Harish Kumar 
Vijay Kumar 
Satish Kumar 

Om Parkash 

Ram Gopal 
Harmesh Lal 

Satbir 

Sharma General Woman 

Gurvinder Kumar 

Pawan Bajaj 

Sanjay 

Sanjay Kumar 
Jasminder Jit Singh 

d/o Dalbir Singh 

Name 
Sher Singh 

Lal 

Prem Chand 

Jashanpreet Singh Raja Singh Rajinder pal 

General 

-3 

General 

(General Woman 

Ranjeet Singh 

General Woman 

Singh General 

General Woman 

Note:- No candidate from the General (EWS), SC (Mazbhi/Balmiki), SC 
(Mazbhi/Balmiki) (Women), SC (Other), SC (Others)(Women), PwBD (Lower Limb 
Disability), PwBD (Low Vision)(Women), ESM (General), ESM (General)(Women), 
ESM (SC(M&B), and Sportsman (SC), have qualified/available, therefore, these 
categories of posts have been filled from the candidate of general/general women category 
in view of Section5 of the Punjab Civil Services (Reservation of Posts for Women) Rules, 
2020 read with Explanation to Rule 7 of the Punjab Subordinate Courts Establishment 

General 
General 

General 

General Woman 

General 
General 

General 
General 

General Woman 

General 
General 

General Woman 
General Woman 

Treated as General 

category 
of 

Punjab/ Own Merit 
BC/OBC 

Candidate 
General 

General 
General 

Husband's Category 

harsh Chander Saini BC/OBC of Punjab 

BC/OBC of Punjab 
Woman 

BC/OBC of Punjab 

BC/OBCof Punjab 
BC/OBC of Punjab 
BC/OBC of Punjab 

(Recruitment and General Conditions of Service) Rules, 1997 



Sr. 

7 
No. 

1 

BC/OBCof Punjab 
Note: - No candidate from the ESM BC/OBC and BC/OBC (Women) category has 
qualified/available, there fore, the said category of posts have been filled from the 
candidate of BC/OBC category in View of Govt of Punjab's instructions datted 14.10.2019 

2 

C. Category-wise waiting list: 

3 

General Category -
No. 

The appointment of the aforementioned candidates (mentioned at 'B') shal! be 
subject to the creation of posts for Trainee Judicial Officers and in case of 
reduction in the number of posts to be created for Trainee Judicial Officers, such 
candidates lying at the bottom of said category list shall be placed at the top of 
the waiting list for their respective categories. 

Sr. Roll Name of 
candidate 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

10 

11 
12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Roll Name of the Father's/ 

21 

No. 

22 

23 

209 

26 

27 

No. 

155 
321 

315 
340 

335 Priya Patel 

149 
80 

425 
204 
312 
343 

244 
188 
410 

397 
186 

475 
271 

480 

candidate 

456 

Kuldeep Singh 

407 

24 172 

363 

25 93 
90 

267 

Jagdeep Singh 
Pooja Sharma 

Pooja 
Punit Kumar 

Himanshu 

Deepak 
Shruti Rawat 
Kareena Nagpal 
Pooja 

291 Paramjit 
Ahluwalia 

Rahul 

Ketan 
Seerat Kaur 

Sandeep Singh 
Karamjeet Kaur 
Umesh Goyal 
Nikita 

Varun 

Satish 
Sulender Kumar 

Reena Rani 

Name 

Jayant Kumar 
Diksha 
Dhruv 

Magat Ram 

the Father's/ Husband's Category 
Name 

Neelam Yadav 

Jasbir Singh 

Mayank Bhandari Darwan Bhandari 

Darshan 
Sharma 
Pancham 
Patel 

Satish Kumar 

Mahender Kumar 
Virender Kumar 
Ginotra 

Mahesh 
Umed Ram 

Husband's Category 

Virender Singh 
Madan Singh 

Dara Singh 

Singh| Amarjit 

Inderjit 
Gurpal 

Ahluwalia 

Singh 
D/o Jameel Khan 

Hari Singh 
Gurcharan Singh 
Subhash Goyal 
Ashwani Kumar 
Verma 

Surinder Pal 

Kumar General Woman 

Kumar General Woman 

Satpal 

Narender Kumar 
Baban Parshad 

Satyvir Singh 
Yogesh 

General 

Pardeep Kumar 
Mohinder Yadav 

General Woman 
General 

General 
General 

General Woman 
General 
General Woman 

general 
General 
General 

General Woman 

General 
General womarn 

Singh general 

General 

General Woman 

General 
General 
General 
General 
General 
General 
General 
General 



Sr. 
No. 
28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 
34 

Note : 

Roll Name 
candidate No. 

383 

111 

277 
463 

32 
313 

Rubby Sharma 

Govind 

Nishtha Narang 
Sunil 

242 Manvi 
Gupta 

Anjali 

of 

Pooja 

the Father's/ Husband's Category 

Kumar 

4o39/6 

Name 
Harinder 
Sharma 
Ram Chandra 
Ravi 

KumarGeneral Woman 

Sham Lal Gupta 

Ashwani Kumar 

Rajesh Kumar 
Santlal 

general 
General 

General 

Treated as General 

category 
General 
General 

Waiting list in respect of the other categories could not be prepared 

in the absence of candidates from any of the said categories. 

The recommended candidates for appointment (as appearing in 'A' of this result) 

are directed to report in the office of the undersigned on 20.03.2025 at 11:00 a.m. 

for further proceedings. 

Though every care has been taken while preparing the result, yet if any inadvertent 
error occurs, this Ofice reserves the right to rectify the same. 

District & Sessions Judge, 
Ludhiana. 
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