OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, LUDHIANA

FINAL RESULT

Employment Notice No.2 of 2025

Recruitment for filling up posts of Stenographer/ Stenotypist on adhoc basis

A. Category-wise merit list of candidates who are to be issued appointment letters against the actual vacancies as mentioned in the employment Notice No.2 of 2025 qua filling of posts of Stenographer/ Stenotypist on adhoc basis: -

General including General Woman Category -

Sr. No.	Roll No.	Name of the candidate	Father's/ Husband's Name	Category
1	478	Vansh Aggarwal	Pradeep Kumar Aggarwal	General
2	180	Kamal Singh	Vijay Kumar	General
3	337	Priyanshi	Arun	General Woman/
)		Adjusted against
				General Women
				category
4	418	Shikkar	Pawan Kumar	General
5	370	Ritesh Sharma	Naveen Sharma	General
6	74	Chinkal Kakkar	Ashok Kumar	General
7	54	Beant Singh	Rajinder Singh	BC/OBC of
			3	Punjab/ Own Merit
				Candidate
8	415	Shifali	Karan Verma	General Woman
			D/o Ashok Kumar	
9	13	Aman Kumar	Shiv Kumar	General
10	6	Aditi Bansal	Ashok Kumar	General Woman
			Bansal	
11	376	Riya	Sandeep	General
12	381	Rohit Vinaik	Chhinder Pal	BC/OBC of
				Punjab/ Own Merit
				Candidate

Note:- Since no candidate is available against the advertised posts of PwBD (Lower Limb Disability), ESM (General), ESM (General)(Women), Sportsman (SC) category, SC (Mazbhi & Balmiki) and ESM (SC (M&B)) categories, therefore, these have been filled from the candidate of General/General women category in view of Section 5 of the Punjab Civil Services (Reservation of Posts for Women) Rules, 2020 read with Explanation to Rule 7 of the Punjab Subordinate Courts Establishment (Recruitment and General Conditions of Service) Rules, 1997

SC (M&B) including SC (M&B) (Women) Category -

Sr.	Roll	Name of the	Father's/ Husband's	Category
No.	No.	candidate	Name	
1	18	Amandeep Singh	Mohan Singh	SC M&B
2	294	Pardeep Kaur	Pappi Singh	SC M&B

Sr.	Roll	Name of the	Father's/ Husband's Category
No.	No.	candidate	Name
3	352	Rajpal Kaur	Ajaib Singh SC M&B

SC (Others) including SC (Others) Women Category -

Roll No.	Name of the candidate	Father's/ Husband's Name	Category
430	Simarjeet Singh	Mithu Singh	SC others
357	Ramandeep Kaur	Gurdeep Singh	SC Other Woman
171	Jatinder Kaur	Kulwinder Singh	SC Other Woman
455	Sukhwinder Kaur	Veer Singh	Sc other Woman
306	6 Pawan Preet Kaur	Loveleenpreet	Sc other Woman
		Singh	
		d/o Amrik Singh	,
264	Navjot Kaur	Veerchand Singh	SC Other Woman
141	Harshdeep Singh	Balbir Singh	SC others
	No. 430 357 171 455 306	No. candidate 430 Simarjeet Singh 357 Ramandeep Kaur 171 Jatinder Kaur 455 Sukhwinder Kaur 306 Pawan Preet Kaur 264 Navjot Kaur	No. candidate Name 430 Simarjeet Singh Mithu Singh 357 Ramandeep Kaur Gurdeep Singh 171 Jatinder Kaur Kulwinder Singh 455 Sukhwinder Kaur Veer Singh 306 Pawan Preet Kaur Loveleenpreet Singh d/o Amrik Singh 264 Navjot Kaur Veerchand Singh

BC/OBC including BC/OBC (Women) Category -

Sr. No.	Roll No.	Name of the candidate	Father's/ Husband's Name	Category	
1	63	Bheem Singh	Ratan Kumar	BC/OBC of Punjab	
2	329	Preety Verma	Navjot Singh	BC/OBC of Punjab	
3	431	Simarjeet Singh	Manohar Singh	BC/OBC of Punjab	
Note:- No candidate from the ESM BC/OBC category has qualified/available, therefore, the said category of post has been filled from the candidate of BC/OBC category in view of provisions contained in Government of Punjab's notification dated 14.10.2019					

provisions contained in Government of Punjab's notification dated 14.10.2019

B. Category wise list of selected candidates to whom appointment letters are to be issued against anticipated vacancies for the post of Stenographer/ Stenotypist on adhoc basis on joining of Trainee Judicial Officers: -

Sr.	Roll	Name of the	Father's/ Husband's	Category
No.	No.	candidate	Name	
1	8	Ajay Duhan	Jaibir Singh Duhan	General
2	483	Vijay Lakshmi	Khem Singh Mehara	General Woman
3	368	Rinu Verma	Surender Kumar	General
4	486	Vimanshi	Ashok Kumar	General Woman
5	371	Riti Sharma	Rakesh Kumar	General Woman
6	100	Esha	Dinesh Batta	General Woman

Sr. No.	Roll No.	Name of the candidate	Father's/ Husband's	Category
7	27	Anish Arora	Name	
8	10	THE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE STATE OF THE S	Satpal	General
9	CONTRACTOR	Akash Bhandari	Pushkar Singh	General
	444	Sonia	Surinder Singh	General Woman
10	233	Manisha	Surender Kumar	General Woman
11	351	Rajni Bala	Sohan Lal D/o Janak Raj	General Woman
12	234	Manisha Puri	Deepak Sharma D/o-Raj Kumar	General Woman
13	393	Sandeep	Dashrath	General
14	345	Rahul Mall	Lal Bahadur Mall	General
15	281	Palak	Rakesh Kumar	General
16	220	Lovepreet Kaur	Balvir Singh d/o Malkit Singh	General
17	56	Bharti Sharma	Bhupesh Sharma	General Woman
18	232	Manish	Dharam Singh	General
19	50	Baby Sharma	Birbal Sharma	General
20	338	Priyanshu	Harish Kumar	General
21	489	Vishal	Vijay Kumar	General
22	199	Komal	Satish Kumar	General Woman
23	256	Muskan	Om Parkash	General
24	453	Sukhpreet Kaur	Ram Gopal	General
25	481	Veerpal Kaur	Harmesh Lal	General Woman
26	218	Lavi Sapra	Gurvinder Kumar	General Woman
27	307	Payal Bajaj	Pawan Bajaj	Treated as General category
28	391	Sakshi	Satbir	BC/OBC of Punjab/ Own Merit Candidate
29	426	Shubham	Sanjay Kumar	General
30	394	Sandeep Kaur	Jasminder Jit Singh	General
31	311	Pooja	Sanjay d/o Dalbir Singh	General

Note:- No candidate from the General (EWS), SC (Mazbhi/Balmiki), SC (Mazbhi/Balmiki) (Women), SC (Other), SC (Others)(Women), PwBD (Lower Limb Disability), PwBD (Low Vision)(Women), ESM (General), ESM (General)(Women), ESM (SC(M&B)), and Sportsman (SC), have qualified/available, therefore, these categories of posts have been filled from the candidate of general/general women category in view of Section 5 of the Punjab Civil Services (Reservation of Posts for Women) Rules, 2020 read with Explanation to Rule 7 of the Punjab Subordinate Courts Establishment (Recruitment and General Conditions of Service) Rules, 1997

BC/OBC including BC/OBC (Women) Category

	LA LA LA LA		CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	printing and the American Control of the Control of
Sr. No.	Roll No.	Name of the candidate	Name -	
1	360	Randeep Kaur	Duci Amon	BC/OBC of Punjab
MARKET LEVEL SERVICES		staly an experience of the transmission of the control of the cont	And the County State and Control of the County State of the County	woman BC/OBC of Punjab
2	280	Om Parkash	Prem Chand	BC/OBC of Punjab
3	298	Partik Saini	And an extension of the second	BC/OBC of Punjab
4	377	Rohit	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	BC/OBC of Punjab
5	158	Jashanpreet Singh	Raja Singh	BC/OBC of Punjab
6	76	Dalwinder Singh	Ranjeet Singh	BC/OBC of Tanjun

Sr.	Roll	Name of the Father's/ Husband's Category					
No.	No.	candidate Name					
7	209	Kuldeep Singh Magat Ram BC/OBC of Punjah					
Note: - No candidate from the ESM BC/OBC and BC/OBC (Women) category has							
candid	qualified/available, therefore, the said category of posts have been filled from the candidate of BC/OBC category in view of Govt, of Puniab's instructions dated 14.10.2019						

• The appointment of the aforementioned candidates (mentioned at 'B') shall be subject to the creation of posts for Trainee Judicial Officers and in case of reduction in the number of posts to be created for Trainee Judicial Officers, such candidates lying at the bottom of said category list shall be placed at the top of the waiting list for their respective categories.

C. Category-wise waiting list:-

General Category -

Sr.	Roll	Name of the	Father's/ Husband's	Category
No.	No.	candidate	Name	
1	155	Jagdeep Singh	Jasbir Singh	General
2	321	Pooja Sharma	Darshan Kumar Sharma	General Woman
3	335	Priya Patel	Pancham Kumar Patel	General Woman
4	315	Pooja	Mahender Kumar	General Woman
5	340	Punit Kumar	Virender Kumar Ginotra	General
6	149	Himanshu	Satish Kumar	General
7	80	Deepak	Virender Singh	General
8	425	Shruti Rawat	Madan Singh	General Woman
9	204	Kareena Nagpal	Mahesh	General
10	312	Pooja	Umed Ram	General Woman
11	343	Rahul	Dara Singh	general
12	244	Mayank Bhandari	Darwan Bhandari	General
13	188	Ketan	Inderjit	General
14	410	Seerat Kaur	Gurpal Singh D/o Jameel Khan	General Woman
15	397	Sandeep Singh	Hari Singh	General
16	186	Karamjeet Kaur	Gurcharan Singh	General woman
17	475	Umesh Goyal	Subhash Goyal	General
18	271	Nikita	Ashwani Kumar Verma	General Woman
19	291	Paramjit Singh Ahluwalia	Amarjit Singh Ahluwalia	general
20	480	Varun	Surinder Pal	General
21	456	Sulender Kumar	Narender Kumar	General
22	407	Satish	Baban Parshad	General
23	363	Reena Rani	Satpal	General
24	172	Jayant Kumar	Satyvir Singh	General
25	93	Diksha	Yogesh	General
26	90	Dhruv	Pardeep Kumar	General
27	267	Neelam Yadav	Mohinder Yadav	General

Sr. No.	Roll No.	candidate	Father's/ Husband's Name	Category
28	383	Rubby Sharma	Harinder Kumar Sharma	General Woman
29	111	Govind	Ram Chandra	general
30	277	Nishtha Narang	Ravi	General
31	463	Sunil Kumar Gupta	Sham Lal Gupta	General
32	242	Manvi	Ashwani Kumar	Treated as General category
33	32	Anjali	Rajesh Kumar	General
34	313	Pooja	Santlal	General

Note:- Waiting list in respect of the other categories could not be prepared in the absence of candidates from any of the said categories.

- The recommended candidates for appointment (as appearing in 'A' of this result) are directed to report in the office of the undersigned on 20.03.2025 at 11:00 a.m. for further proceedings.
- Though every care has been taken while preparing the result, yet if any inadvertent error occurs, this Office reserves the right to rectify the same.

District & Sessions Judge, Ludhiana.

4039/6